Notes to the consolidated annual accounts (thousand euro)

47

to exchange rate fluctuations. The most common currencies in which the Group operates are US
dollars (USD), Korean won (KRW) and Chinese renminbi (CNY).

To minimise this risk, a combination of natural hedging is used whenever sales and purchases in
the same currency can be combined, and in those cases where natural hedging is not possible,
the Group uses derivative financial instruments, essentially exchange rate insurance with banks.

The Group believes that the impact on its operations is irrelevant and that its hedging policy
mitigates this risk.

Sensitivity to interest rates

It is the Group's policy is to minimise exposure to interest rate risk on cash flow from long-term
financing. Long-term financing is therefore usually at a fixed interest rate.

At 31 January 2023, the Group has approximately 54% of the Group's borrowings at fixed interest
rates (52% at 31 January 2022). At 31 January 2023 and 2022, there are no interest rate hedges
(IRS) on these borrowings.

The sensitivity of the fair value to a 0.5% parallel change in the yield curve at 31 January 2023
and 2022 is as follows:

Debt denominated in thousand euro
 +0.5% -0.5%

At 31 January 2023 79 (79)

At 31 January 2022 98 (98)

Sensitivity to price increases

Despite the long period of historically low inflation, in the second half of 2021-22 and during the
2022-23 financial year, inflation in the euro area rose considerably. A large portion of the Group’s
operating costs could increase as a result of higher inflation and the European Central Bank’s
monetary policy. Against this backdrop, the Group has renegotiated terms with its customers,
enabling it to reduce this risk.

b) Credit risk analysis

The Group is exposed to credit risk on financial assets, including cash and cash equivalents held
at banks, trade and other receivables.